

No. 08-964

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BERNARD L. BILSKI AND RAND A. WARSAW,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN J. DOLL, ACTING UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TELES AG AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

THOMAS S. BIEMER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN I. WALLACH
PHILIP J. FORET
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 575-7000

August 6, 2009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. TO FURTHER THE PUBLIC POLICY OF THE PATENT LAWS TO PROMOTE INNOVATION, THE STANDARDS FOR PATENTABLE SUBJECT MATTER SHOULD REMAIN DYNAMIC | 4 |
| A. The Patent Act And This Court’s Precedents Recognize That The Purpose Of The Patent System Is To Foster Innovation | 4 |
| B. Modern Innovation Is Inherently Dynamic, As Should Be The Standards For Patentable Subject Matter | 6 |
| II. BECAUSE GLOBAL PATENTING STRATEGIES SEEK OUT EFFEC-TIVE PATENT SYSTEMS WORLD-WIDE, DYNAMIC STANDARDS FOR PATENTABILITY BEST PROMOTE INNOVATION IN THE UNITED STATES | 8 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| A. International Entrepreneurs Seek Return On Investment For Innovation In Jurisdictions With Robust Patent Systems | 8 |
| 1. A Developed United States Patent System Supports Investment in Innovation | 10 |
| 2. A Developed European Patent System Supports Investment In Innovation | 16 |
| B. Harmonizing Patent Systems Supports Investment In Innovation | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cochrane v. Deener</i> , 94 U.S. 780 (1876) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) . . | 5, 6, 15 |
| <i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981) . . | 5, 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Expanded Metal Co. v. Bradford</i> , 214 U.S. 366 (1909) | 13 |
| <i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972) . . | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 62 (1854) | 13 |
| <i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Snow</i> , 294 U. S. 1 (1935) | 13 |
| <i>The Telephone Cases</i> , 126 U.S. 1 (1887) | 13 |
| <i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 102 U.S. 707 (1881) | 13 |
| <i>Waxham v. Smith</i> , 294 U.S. 20 (1935) | 13 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8 | 5 |

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 100(b) (2009) 5, 7, 12

35 U.S.C. § 101 (2009) 5, 7, 12

European Patent Convention

Convention on the Grant of European Patents
(EPC) Art. 52 ¶ 1 16

EPC Art. 52 ¶¶ 2-3 17

EPC Art. 56 17

**European Patent Office Boards of
Appeal Decisions**

Case T 1002/92, Queueing system/Pettersson,
O.J. E.P.O. 1995, 605 (1994) 19

Case T 172/03, Order management/Ricoh, O.J.
E.P.O. (2003) 18

Case T 208/84, Computer-related invention/
VICOM, O.J. E.P.O. 1987, 014 (1986) 19

Case T 258/03, Auction method/Hitachi, O.J.
E.P.O. 2004, 575 (2004) 18

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Case T 6/83, Data processor network/IBM, O.J. E.P.O. 1985, 67 (1988) | 19 |
| Case T 641/00, Two identities/Comvik, O.J. E.P.O. 2003, 352 (2002) | 18 |
| Case T 931/95, Controlling pension benefits system/PBS Partnership, O.J. E.P.O. 2001, 441 (2000) | 17, 18, 21 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 5 <i>Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 75-76 (Washington ed. 1871) | 6 |
| Abraham Lincoln, Second Lecture on Discoveries and Inventions (Feb. 11, 1859), <i>in</i> 3 <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> , at 356-63 (Roy P. Basler ed., Rutgers U. Press 1953) | 10 |
| Adam B. Jaffe & Josh Lerner, <i>Innovation and Its Discontents</i> 79 (Princeton U. Press 2004) | 10 |
| Ashish Arora & Marco Ceccagnoli, <i>Patent Protection, Complementary Assets, and Firms' Incentives for Technology Licensing</i> , 52 <i>Mgmt. Sci.</i> 293 (2006) | 9, 22 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Du Guodong, <i>Introduction of China's Intellectual Property System</i> , (2008), available at http://English.gov.cn/2008-06/14/content_1016453.htm | 23 |
| Eric S. Langer, <i>China Today: Intellectual Property Protection in China: Does it Warrant Worry?</i> , (2007) | 22, 23 |
| European Patent Office, <i>Guidelines for Examination in the European Patent Office C-IV, 2.3.6</i> (2009) | 20 |
| John W. Sutherlin, <i>Intellectual Property Rights: The West, India, and China</i> , 8 PGDT 399, 410 (2009) | 22, 23 |
| Knut Blind et al., <i>Motives to Patent: Empirical Evidence from Germany</i> , 35 Res. Pol'y 655, 656 (2006) | 9 |
| Lulin Gao, <i>China's Patent System and Globalization</i> , 51(6) Research-Technology Management 34 (2008) | 23 |

Cited Authorities

Page

Sisir Botta & Christopher Tsai, *Globalization is a Catalyst for Change in Intellectual Property Systems: Case Studies in India and China* (2004), available at <http://net.shams.edu.eg/ecourses/Aeronautics%20and%20Astronautics/under%20&grad/Inventions%20and%20Patents,%20Fall%202003/pro/1.pdf>. 9, 22, 23, 24
